Public Document Pack

Health and Social Care

A meeting of the Health & Social Care Integration Joint Board will be held on Monday,
17th September, 2018 at 9.30 am in CR2/3, Scottish Borders Council HQ

AGENDA

Time

2:00

2:01

2:03

2:05

2:10

2:15

No

6.1

6.2

6.3

ANNOUNCEMENTS AND
APOLOGIES

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
Members should declare any
financial and non financial
interests they have in the items of
business for consideration,
identifying the relevant agenda
item and the nature of their

interest.

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS

MEETING

20 August 2018
ACTION TRACKER

CHIEF OFFICER'S REPORT

FOR DECISION

Monitoring of the Integration Joint
Budget 2017/18

Integration Joint Board Local Code
of Corporate Governance

Health & Social Care Partnership
Communications Strategy

FOR NOTING

Lead
Chair

Chair

Chair

Chair

Chief Officer

Interim Chief
Financial Officer

Chief Officer

Chief Officer

Paper
Verbal

Verbal

(Pages 3 -
12)

(Pages 13 -
16)

(Pages 17 -
20)

To follow

(Pages 21 -
36)

(Pages 37 -
48)



7.1 Quarterly Performance Report
7.2 Joint Winter Plan 2018/19
8 ANY OTHER BUSINESS

(a) Health & Social Care
Integration Joint Board
Development Session:
19 November 2018

e Look Back: Look
Forward

e Public Protection
Service

e 2019/20 Finance

e Strategic Plan

9 DATE AND TIME OF NEXT
MEETING
Monday 22 October 2018 at
2.00pm in Committee Room 2,
Scottish Borders Council.

Chief Officer

Chief Officer

Chair

Chief Officer

Chair

(Pages 49 -
74)

(Pages 75 -
80)

Verbal

Verbal



Agenda Item 3

o (4
Scottish Borders

Health and Social Care
PARTNERSHIP

Minutes of a meeting of the Health & Social Care Integration Joint Board held on Monday
20 August 2018 at 2.00pm in the Council Chamber, Scottish Borders Council.

Present: (v) Clir S Haslam
(v) Clir J Greenwell
(v) Clir H Laing

(v) Dr S Mather (Chair)
(v) Mr D Davidson
(v) Mrs K Hamilton

Mrs J Smith (v) Mr T Taylor
Mr M Porteous (v) Mr J Raine
Ms L Gallacher Dr A McVean
Mr D Bell Mr J McLaren

Mr C McGrath

Mr R McCulloch-Graham

In Attendance: Miss | Bishop Mrs J Davidson
Mrs T Logan Mrs J Stacey
Mrs C Gillie Mr D Robertson
Mr G Clinkscale Ms Z Trendell
Ms S Watters Mrs J Robertson
Mr L Gill Ms S Bell

1. Apologies and Announcements

Apologies had been received from Clir David Parker, Clir Tom Weatherston, Dr Cliff Sharp,
Mrs Claire Pearce and Mr Murray Leys.

The Chair confirmed the meeting was quorate.
The Chair welcomed Mr Mike Porteous, Interim Chief Financial Officer.

The Chair welcomed Mr Gareth Clinkscale, Ms Zena Trendell and Ms Sarah Watters to the
meeting.

The Chair welcomed members of the public to the meeting.

2. Declarations of Interest

The Chair sought any verbal declarations of interest pertaining to items on the agenda.
The HEALTH & SOCIAL CARE INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD noted there were none.
3. Minutes of Previous Meeting

The minutes of the previous meeting of the Health & Social Care Integration Joint Board held
on 11 June 2018 were amended at page 3, first paragraph, line 3, to delete “for outsourcing”

Page 3 of 9



and replace with “difficulties” and at page 4 paragraph 3, line 6, to read “participation, and
remained concerned ...” and with those amendments the minutes were approved.

4. Matters Arising

4.1  Strategic Plan: Mr Tris Taylor noted that the second recommendation within the
minute referred to the dissent of one Board member and he suggested that the individual was
probably himself. He wished to advise that on reflection he fully accepted the consensus of
opinion as part of a collective responsibility and supported the refreshed version of the
strategic plan.

4.2  Chief Officer’s Report: Mrs Karen Hamilton asked for sight of the evaluation that had
been carried out.

The HEALTH & SOCIAL CARE INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD noted the action tracker.
5. Chief Officer’s Report

Mr Robert McCulloch-Graham gave an overview of the content of the report and highlighted
the preparation of the primary care improvement plan; Day of Care Audi
[...]
 a future visit
and in the meantime Health Improvement Scotland were filming a video to capture the work
achieved to date.

The HEALTH & SOCIAL CARE INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD noted the report.
6. Primary Care Improvement Plan

Mr Robert McCulloch-Graham gave an overview of the content of the report and advised that
both Ms Zena Trendell and Dr Angus McVean had been heavily involved in the production of
the final improvement plan. He spoke of the background to the plan and the anticipated
outcomes of its introduction in line with the new contract for GPs. He explained that it was a 3
year plan and there was an expectation that it would continue to develop and evolve over that
period. The plan had been approved by the GP Sub Committee and was presented to the 1JB
for approval prior to a Direction being issued to the Health Board to implement the plan.

Ms Trendell gave further background information and advised that the plan was linked to the
new General Medical Services (GMS) contract. It was a requirement of the GMS contract
that the plan focus on 6 key areas. Ms Trendell further advised that the plan would be revised
on a 6 monthly basis.

Mr John Raine arrived.

Page 3 of 9



Dr Angus McVean advised that there had been funds delegated for the formulation of the plan
and about £600k had been allocated to provide best value for money and best service. The
main driver of the contract was to move work from GPs in day time hours to other staff such
as to pharmacists to help manage and run medication reviews. He assured the Board that
GPs were keen to invest in the areas of greatest value for money in the first instance and that
by the end of year 3 all of the identified areas would have been addressed.

A discussion ensued that highlighted: what will good look like in 3-5 years time; GP clusters
designed to maintain quality across the region; creation of multi-disciplinary teams in clusters
with GPs providing local clinical leadership; inclusion of support groups and community link
workers; link efforts of Local Authority, GPs and Primary Care; dependence on ability to
recruit pharmacists, physiotherapists, advance nurse practitioners and support staff to ensure
GPs do the job the contract envisages them doing; whilst premises and IT sat outwith the
plan, there was an initiative for Health Boards to undertake the purchase of all GP practices
over a 20 year period; IT was centrally purchased and it was acknowledged that it was a
critical function to assist in the integration of services; need to strengthen the role of carers;
potential to review Primary Care Strategy Board membership to ensure representative of
community services; and it was understood that it was a live document and would evolve as it
developed.

Mrs Jane Davidson reminded the Board that the GP sub committee was a sub committee of
the Health Board and the plan was about the GP element of primary care services. She
wished to make the point on governance that it was a draft diagram and there was work to be
done with the Health Board through that governance structure. In regard to the inclusion of
social care, nursing, voluntary sector that would be important as things developed further.

The HEALTH & SOCIAL CARE INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD agreed the Primary Care
Improvement Plan.

The HEALTH & SOCIAL CARE INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD agreed to issue a direction
to NHS Borders to implement the Primary Care Improvement Plan.

7. Direction — Primary Care Improvement Plan
Mr Robert McCulloch-Graham gave an overview of the content of the direction.

The HEALTH & SOCIAL CARE INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD approved the issuing of a
Direction to NHS Borders to implement the Primary Care Improvement Plan (PCIP) for 2018-
21 (GMS Contract).

The HEALTH & SOCIAL CARE INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD requested NHS Borders to
implement the Primary Care Improvement Plan for 2018-21 (GMS Contract) and the
proposed funding allocations for 18/19, under this new “Direction”.

The HEALTH & SOCIAL CARE INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD requested highlight reports

from NHS Borders on the progress and on-going development of the implementation of the
PCIP (GMS Contract) every six months.

PagdP4age 6



8. Integrated Care Fund Conditions

Mr Robert McCulloch-Graham gave an overview of the conditions attached to the transfer of
the Integrated Care Fund from NHS Borders to the Integration Joint Board.

Mr Tris Taylor advised that he was concerned about accepting conditions for budgets from
partners who the Integration Joint Board were then to commission services from.

Mrs Carol Gillie advised that from an NHS perspective, the Health Board received funding
from the Scottish Government and then decided how much it would provide to the 1B aligned
to the detail within the legislation. In regard to the Integrated Care Fund (ICF) that had been
a 3 year fund that ended at the end of the last financial year and NHS Borders had agreed
that it would ring fence funding to provide some additional resource to the 1JB to do certain
things and the conditions were what the Health Board wished the 1JB to do, as well as accept
that it was non recurring ring fenced funding. She advised that should the IIJB accept the
conditions then it should commission something in line with those conditions from health or
other providers.

Mr John Raine suggested the conditions were reflective of the priorities of the 1IJB and should
not be seen as setting a precedent.

Mrs Tracey Logan advised that from a Local Authority perspective she had concerns as she
did not think they had the same interpretation of the transfer of monies as Mrs Gillie had set
out. She suggested that whilst the partners might agree with the priorities for the 1JB there
could be other actions to be taken to support the desired outcome but where funding would
need to be directed to actions not necessarily compliant with conditions 1 and 2.

Cllr Shona Haslam suggested amending the conditions.

The Chair reminded the 1JB that it had made the vi
[...]
e IJB
through the winter period and a renegotiation of conditions for any funding that might be
supplied from the Health Board the following year.

The HEALTH & SOCIAL CARE INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD accepted the proposed
conditions for the 4 projects to be discussed at the next agenda item.

The HEALTH & SOCIAL CARE INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD suggested Mr Robert
McCulloch-Graham and Dr Stephen Mather find a form of words appropriate to asking the
Health Board to reconsider the conditions for the remainder of the non recurring 1 year fund.

9. Integrated Care Fund

Mr Robert McCulloch-Graham gave an overview of the content of the report and explained
each individual proposal.

Craw Wood

Mr John Raine enquired if 22% of patients who were readmitted was expected? Mr
McCulloch-Graham advised that there would always be a readmission rate and that 22% was
less than expected and when analysed it was an improvement.

Mrs Jenny Smith enquired about the identification of staff to support the project and capacity
pressures on that team. Mr McCulloch-Graham advised that there was close working with the
team and it was in a better position in comparison to the previous year.

The Chair noted the saving of 19.6 days which equated to a £200k saving with the average
bed cost being £131 per bed and he queried that it appeared to be a low bed cost. If ISD
stated out patient costs were £152 for one appointment, a day in hospital had to cost more.
Mr Raine enquired if the figures took into account the readmission of patients.

Mrs Jane Davidson commented that it would be marginal costs in terms of savings. Mr Mike
Porteous commented that the cost of savings was area based on direct costs of a service and
did not include the overheads, so there would be a stepped element to the savings and it was
based on the most recent information published.

Hospital to Home

PagePags 8



Dr Angus McVean commented that there appeared to be no management structure in place.
Mr McCulloch-Graham advised that the existing management team would be used to enable
the release of as much resource as possible instead of starting from scratch, and he referred
to the central process set out in Appendix 3.

Mrs Davidson assured the Board that the initiative had been proven in different areas and the
change should just be made as there was evidence for the work and return on savings.

COPD
Mrs Alison Wilson introduced the project.
Dr Angus McVean queried the numbers and suggested they needed to be revisited.

Cllr Shona Haslam supported the project and commented that we were behind other areas in
regard to COPD.

Jane Davidson left the meeting.
Tris Taylor left the meeting.

Mr Gareth Clinkscale advised that the paper had been written before the new Respiratory
Consultant had commenced in post and he confirmed that the new Consultant was keen for
the project to be agreed as there was clear evidence that it did reduce admissions.

The HEALTH & SOCIAL CARE INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD noted the ICF proposal
which has already gained approval for the Strata Programme.

The HEALTH & SOCIAL CARE INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD approved the proposals for
IC funding to the end of March 2019 for: Craw Wood, Hospital to Home and COPD.

Cllr Shona Haslam left the meeting.
Mrs Tracey Logan left the meeting.

The meeting was declared inquorate.

10. Monitoring of the Integration Joint Budget 2017/18

As the meeting was inquorate the item was deferred to the next meeting.
11. Integrated Joint Board Local Code of Corporate Governance
As the meeting was inquorate the item was deferred to the next meeting.
12. Health & Social Care Partnership Communications Strategy
As the meeting was inquorate the item was deferred to the next meeting.

13.  Strategic Planning Group Report

Page 9 of 9



The HEALTH & SOCIAL CARE INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD noted the report.
13. Quarterly Performance Report

The Chair suggested the Health Board performance figures be included in the report as they
showed the waiting times for
[...]
eds for
people who lived outwith that specific locality area. He was keen to free up the beds in the
first instance and then have the discussion around them being available to all people and not
just those in that locality area.

Clir Greenwell enquired in relation to the daily dynamic discharge if there was a discussion
with community transport to get patients home. Mr Clinkscale clarified that part of the
approach was to look at requests for pharmacy, booking transport and making decisions as

PagRagefl9



early as possible when the patient arrived on the ward, so that they would know what there
stay would look and what they could expect. He advised that where it had been instigated
clear benefit had been seen and it was now being targeted in other areas.

The HEALTH & SOCIAL CARE INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD noted the presentation.
13. Audit Committee Minutes

The HEALTH & SOCIAL CARE INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD noted the approved minutes
of the 1JB Audit Committee held on 26.06.17, 25.09.17, 19.03.18.

14.  Any Other Business

Mr Robert McCulloch-Graham reminded the Board of the proposed content for the
forthcoming development session to be held on 19 November 2018:

Look Back: Look Forward
Public Protection Service
2019/20 Finance
Strategic Plan

Mr Colin McGrath commented that he had been advised that 74.5% of the social care budget
had been transferred to the 1JB.

15. Date and Time of next meeting
The Chair confirmed that the next meeting of Health & Social Care Integration Joint Board
would take place on Monday 17 September 2018 at 2.00pm in Committee Room 2, Scottish

Borders Council.

The meeting concluded at 4.27pm.

Signature: ...
Chair

Page ®lof 9



This page is intentionally left blank



[ ] @
Scottish Borders

Health and Social Care
PARTNERSHIP

Health & Social Care Integration Joint Board Action Point Tracker

Meeting held 27 February 2017

Agenda Item: Health & Social Care Delivery Plan

Action | Reference | Action Action by: | Timescale | Progress RAG

[...]
ves partners from Scottish Borders Council, NHS
Borders, the third sector, the independent sector and user/carer representatives.

The 1JB is made up of voting members from Scottish Borders Council and NHS Borders (Elected Members and
Non-Executive Directors respectively), and other non-voting members from the partners (professional
advisors).

The 1JB, as the strategic commissioner of health and social care services, gives directions to the Council and
NHS Borders for delivery of the services in line with the Strategic Plan, and monitors performance thereon.




Agenda Item 6¢
Appendix-2018-43

o (4

Scottish Borders Health & Social Care
Integration Joint Board

. |S}(|Ottlsg Bord_erls
Meeting Date: 17 September 2018 Heal1ancsoc can
Report By Robert McCulloch-Graham, Chief Officer for Integration
Contact Tracey Graham, Communications & Marketing Manager (SBC)
Telephone: 01835 826592

HEALTH & SOCIAL CARE PARTNERSHIP COMMUNICATIONS STRATEGY

Purpose of Report:

The purpose of this report is to update the Integration Joint Board
(IJB) on the Scottish Borders Health and Social Care Partnership
Communications Strategy.

Recommendations:

The Health & Social Care Integration Joint Board is asked to:

¢ Note the integrated approach to Partnership communication
and the launch of the refreshed Health and Social Care
Strategic Plan via the #yourpart campaign.

e Agree communication work streams and standard operating
procedures and joint working principles outlined in the
Partnership Communication Strategy.

Personnel: N/A
Carers: N/A
Equalities: Equalities Impact Assessment
Financial: N/A
Legal: N/A

Risk Implications:

Ineffective communication

Page 37
Page 1 of 3




Appendix-2018-43

Purpose

11

The purpose of the report is to update the Integration Joint Board (1JB) on the
Partnership Communications Strategy which has been developed to support the
delivery of the refreshed Health & Social Care Partnership’s Strategic Plan through
effective and consistent communication.

Background

2.1

The 1JB has no dedicated communications support however both Scottish Borders
Council (SBC) and NHS Borders have communication teams. Communication
support for the Partnership has previously been provided on an as and when basis
via existing communication teams. This arrangement has presented some
challenges in terms of clarity of roles and responsibilities and consistency for
Partnership communication. In order to improve on this a Partnership
Communication Strategy has been developed (Appendix A) which clearly identifies
three work streams for communication support for the Partnership as well as areas
of responsibility for each team to ensure effective communication across the
Partnership.

Update on Progress

3.1

The Partnership Communication Strategy has been developed by communication
leads and officers from both SBC and NHS Borders communication teams. The
strategy focuses on key messages and work streams which support the
Partnership to effectively deliver on the three strategic objectives outlined in the
refreshed Health and Social Care Strategic Plan.

3.2

The three communication work streams and the lead organisation for progressing
each work stream are outlined in the table below:

Workstream Lead

1 | Use the new #yourpart campaign effectively where Both SBC and
appropriate NHS Comms

2 | Corporate Communications support, promotional SBC Comms
activity of good news stories, case studies, and Lead

opportunities/services available when appropriate

3 | Internal communications activity to ensure staff play NHS Borders
their part in fully support the partnership in delivering Comms Lead
efficiency and effectiveness going forward

Page 38
Page 2 of 3




Appendix-2018-43

3.3

The Communication Strategy also outlines the standard operating procedures for
Partnership communication and joint working principles to ensure that both
communication teams have clarity regarding roles and responsibilities and are
consistent in their approach to
[...]
he IJB’s
revised Strategic Plan 2018 -2021

Recommendations: Health & Social Care Integration Joint Board is asked to:

a) ratify the changes to the performance report as detailed in
the report submitted to the Board meeting held on 20

August 2018.
Personnel: n/a
Carers: n/a
Equalities: A comprehensive Equality Impact Assessment was completed as

part of the strategic planning process. Performance information
supports the strategic plan.

Financial: n/a
Legal: n/a
Risk Implications: n/a

FRggéd 405




Appendix-2018-44

Background

11

1.2

1.3

1.4

Now that the Scottish Borders Health and Social Care Partnership’s Strategic Plan
has been revised, members of the Integration Performance and Finance Group
(IPFG) have taken the opportunity to revisit the structure and content of
performance reporting for the 1JB. Previously, the performance report was
developed around the six themes defined by the Ministerial Strategy Group (MSG)
for Health and Community Care (shown below) as well as a range of additional
measures to reflect other areas important to the partnership, such as social care
and carers.

MSG Themes:
1. unplanned admissions;
occupied bed days for unscheduled care;
A&E performance;
delayed discharges;
end of life care;
balance of spend between institutional and community care.

o0k wn

The inclusion of new, additional indicators under each theme each quarter meant
that the performance report for the 1JB has become progressively larger over the
last 18 months and the opportunity has now been taken to refocus reporting down
to key performance indicators (KPIs) that should provide 1JB members with a sense
of how effectively the partnership is addressing the 3 strategic objectives within the
revised plan. Within the revised Strategic Plan, a section titled “What will success
look like?” has been included for each of the 3 objectives and provided the starting
point for the selection of the most relevant high-level KPIs.

Building on the experience of producing th

Minutes of the meeting


Page 1 of 6

Minutes of the meeting of the Health & Social Care Integration Joint Board held on 
Monday 17 September 2018 at 9.30 am in Committee Rooms 2 & 3, Scottish Borders 
Council

Present: (v) Cllr D Parker
(v) Cllr S Haslam
(v) Cllr T Weatherston
(v) Cllr E Thornton-Nicol
Dr A McVean
Mrs J Smith
Mr D Bell
Mr J McLaren
Mr C McGrath

(v) Dr S Mather
(v) Mrs K Hamilton
(v) Mr M Dickson
(v) Mr T Taylor
(v) Mr J Raine
Dr C Sharp
Mrs C Pearce
Mr S Easingwood
Mr R McCulloch-Graham

In Attendance: Miss I Bishop
Mrs J Stacey
Mrs T Graham

Mrs J Davidson
Mrs C Gillie
Mrs S Bell

1.   ANNOUNCEMENTS AND APOLOGIES 

Apologies had been received from Cllr John Greenwell, Mrs Lynn Gallacher and Mr Murray 
Leys.
 
The Chair confirmed the meeting was quorate. 

The Chair welcomed Mr Stuart Easingwood to the meeting who was deputising for Mr 
Murray Leys. 

The Chair on behalf of the Board thanked Cllr Helen Laing for her service as a voting 
member on the Board. 

The Chair welcomed Cllr Elaine Thornton-Nicol as a voting member of the Board. 

The Chair advised that he had received an informal positive response from the Chairman of 
NHS Borders in regard to potentially withdrawing the Integrated Care Fund (ICF) 
conditions, however the matter had yet to be formally approved by the Health Board. 

The Chair welcomed members of the public to the meeting.



Page 2 of 6

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

The Chair sought any verbal declarations of interest pertaining to items on the agenda. 

The HEALTH & SOCIAL CARE INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD noted there were none.

3.   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

The minutes of the previous meeting of the Health & Social Care Integration Joint Board 
held on 20 August 2018 were amended at page 2, last paragraph, line 1, to include “that in 
his opinion the” and at page 3, line 3, to read “Chair of the Community Councils Network” 
and at page 3, item 6 to amend the title to “Primary Care Improvement Plan (GMS 
Contract)” and with those amendments the minutes were approved.

4.   ACTION TRACKER 

4.1 Minute 5: Chief Officer’s Report: Mrs Karen Hamilton sought feedback on the 
review of the Prof John Bolton work to a future meeting. 

4.2 Action 31 & Action 32: Mr Robert McCulloch-Graham advised that both actions 
would remain delayed until a clear position had been achieved by the Health Board. In the 
meantime it would be referred to in the regular budget monitoring reports.
 
A discussion ensued which highlighted: clarification on the delay in identifying savings; the 
complexities of producing a financial plan within a moving landscape; the risk of producing 
an incomplete report; management of financial pressures in both the local authority and the 
health board; operational delivery of strategic decisions could be restricted by the 
proportion of budget finally available to the Integration Joint Board (IJB); long term direction 
of travel set by the strategic plan; discussions taking place between the Health Board and 
Scottish Government in regard to a financial recovery plan over 4-5 years; IJB Audit 
Committee to discuss the external auditors annual report and evaluation of the financial 
sustainability of the IJB later that day; and potential to issue directions to contain expense. 

The Chair sought a report for the next meeting on how matters would be addressed. 

The HEALTH & SOCIAL CARE INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD noted the action tracker 
and asked that a report be submitted to the next meeting to set out how financial matters 
would be addressed.

5.   CHIEF OFFICER'S REPORT 

Mr Robert McCulloch-Graham gave an overview of the content of the report and highlighted 
7 day discharges; public protection; secondment of Mike Porteous; recruitment to the Chief 
Officer post for Adult Social Care, a Group Manager post and several Healthcare Support 
Worker posts; and the set aside budget. 

Discussion focused on: 7 day discharge and availability of transport; set aside deliberations; 
and positive progress on regional work on diabetes. 

The HEALTH & SOCIAL CARE INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD noted the report. 



Page 3 of 6

Cllr D Parker left the meeting.

6.   Monitoring of the Integration Joint Budget 2017/18 

Mr Mike Porteous gave an overview of the content of the report and highlighted the key 
elements which included: discussions between the Health Board and Scottish Government 
in regard to brokerage; the forecast financial position; governance around the content of the 
report; the Health Board financial forecast position and the financial gap; delegated 
functions forecast position and overspends of £6.1m; unidentified savings and £1m forecast 
pressures in prescribing and community hospitals; slippage on in year savings; sickness 
absence levels; expansion of the Hospital to Home and Craw Wood initiatives; and levels of 
brokerage required and key risks. 

Cllr T Weatherston left the meeting 
Cllr D Parker returned to the meeting. 

Discussion focused on several key elements including: forecast demographic pressures; 
demand for dementia beds in the community; rates of sickness absence in the nursing 
community and how that was being addressed; acuity of patients; nursing vacancy rates; 
dashboard of sickness absence figures; and tendency to have legacy savings. 

The HEALTH & SOCIAL CARE INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD noted the forecast 
financial position for the Partnership for the year to 31 March 2018/19 based on available 
information.
 
The HEALTH & SOCIAL CARE INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD supported NHS Borders in 
its work to secure brokerage from the Scottish Government for 2018/19 and beyond. 

Cllr T Weatherston returned to the meeting.

7.   Integration Joint Board Local Code of Corporate Governance 

Mrs Jill Stacey presented the revised Local Code of Corporate Governance of the Scottish 
Borders Health and Social Care Integration Joint Board (IJB), that provided the framework 
for the corporate governance arrangements for delivering health and social care integration 
in the Scottish Borders as recommended by the IJB Audit Committee.

Cllr S Haslam left the meeting. 

A robust discussion ensued which included the NHS voting member Mr T Taylor indicating 
his dissent.  Other members joined in the debate, including Mr C McGrath on behalf of the 
Public Partnership Forum supporting his contention that there was not sufficient time to look 
at this matter in depth and further discussions needed to take place.  

Various points were raised including: purpose of the document; legislative requirements 
following local authority governance principles; responsibilities of Board members and 
officers; good governance relates to culture and values and the code relies on the values of 
the partnership organisations not the actual Integration Joint Board; the strategic plan can 
be used to instil and reflect the IJBs culture, values and engagement in communities and 



Page 4 of 6

with service users; the local code was evolving and an annual review would take place and 
allow Board members to feed into the process; no mention of a commissioning policy given 
the IJB is a commissioning body; annual financial audit process includes an evaluation and 
assessment each year against the previous version of the local code and improvements are 
being made and the code will continue to evolve; and potential inclusion in the next iteration 
of the code of sustainable, economic and social environmental benefits.

During the robust debate in response to Mr Taylor, Mr McCulloch-Graham stated that he 
saw two types of situations, one where the IJB was led by the community and where the 
IJB could lead public opinion on health.  Mr McGrath immediately interjected stating his 
opposition to that view as it was against the IJB Corporate Governance and the law.

Cllr S Haslam returned to the meeting. 

The HEALTH & SOCIAL CARE INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD agreed to defer a decision 
until further discussion had taken place.

8.   Health & Social Care Partnership Communications Strategy 

Cllr D Parker left the meeting. 

Mrs Tracey Graham gave an overview of the content of the report and highlighted: 
improved engagement with communities; focus on improving sign posting; and the launch 
of Borders Healthy Lives week. 

A discussion ensued which highlighted several areas including: resources for 
communications were provided by both the NHS and Local Authority communications 
teams; #yourpart campaign and how it relates to IJB outcomes; future discussion of the 
partnership plan; the strategy as well as signposting should include “ encouraging and 
collating public feedback”; developing improving relationships with the media; more focus 
on values and culture and the partnerships shared communications culture and behaviours; 
partnership to be clear about its opportunities to listen to communities and service users; 
strategic plan values were included in the communications strategy; and whilst there was 
no statutory duty to respond to journalists there was a statutory duty to engage and involve 
the public which should set the direction of the communications strategy. 

The HEALTH & SOCIAL CARE INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD noted the integrated 
approach to Partnership communication and the launch of the refreshed Health and Social 
Care Strategic Plan via the #yourpart campaign.

The HEALTH & SOCIAL CARE INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD agreed the communication 
work streams and standard operating procedures and joint working principles outlined in the 
Partnership Communication Strategy.

9.   Quarterly Performance Report 

Mr Robert McCulloch-Graham reminded the Board of the previous discussion and 
ratification of the report. 



Page 5 of 6

A discussion took place which raised several questions in regard to the report content 
including: how attendances in A&E were counted which was the number who turned up and 
the number who were admitted were explicitly linked in the reports; requested inclusion of 
the number of admissions that had been avoided due to SBCares or other packages of care 
being in place; assurance that the achievement of objective 2 is not at the expense of 
objective 3; if the key work of IJB is to interact and transform services and work co-
productively, where was the efficacy of process to provide assurance; delay in providing 
delayed discharges comparison data across Scotland was due to a delay with the 
confirmed national data being available; in regard to co-production there were national 
standards for community engagement that could be used to match against as a self 
evaluation as well as providing an opportunity for the public to get involved; and requested 
inclusion of the number of discharges in relation to the number of readmissions. 

The HEALTH & SOCIAL CARE INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD ratified the changes to 
the performance report as detailed in the report submitted to the Board meeting held on 20 
August 2018.

10.   Joint Winter Plan 2018/19 

Mr Robert McCulloch-Graham presented the joint winter plan and advised that the 
experience and learning from the previous winter period had been turned into actions for 
the coming winter period. He reminded the Board that the Integrated Care Fund (ICF) 
allocation had been agreed to drive forward 2 main pieces of work to relieve winter 
pressures in the system, namely Craw Wood and Hospital to Home. 

Dr Angus McVean noted that whilst the winter plan appeared very robust he could not see 
any mention of primary care, GPs or District Nurses, who would be fundamental to the 
success of the winter plan. He further commented that he was concerned about formulating 
a plan without input from primary care services, although he was aware the plan was due to 
be submitted to the GP Sub Committee the following month. Mr McCulloch-Graham 
advised that there was a plan to enhance support around district nurses through Hospital to 
Home, to look at support to community hospitals and have a full discussion with GPs at the 
GP Sub Committee. 

Further discussion focused on: concern around evening discharges, transport and ensuring 
family or carers were available; increases in social work admin to support social work 7 day 
a week provision; and inclusion of the transport hub and third sector support. 

The HEALTH & SOCIAL CARE INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD noted the Joint Winter 
Plan 2018/19.

11.   ANY OTHER BUSINESS 

Mr Colin McGrath spoke of his interpretation of legislation in regard to the Community 
Empowerment Act, his role as a representative of the PPF and the governance structure of 
the IJB. Cllr Tom Weatherston reminded the Board that every IJB across Scotland had the 
same voting members ie NHS Non Executives and Local Authority Elected Councillors. 



Page 6 of 6

Mr McCulloch-Graham raised the Strategic Plan.  Mr McGrath advised the IJB that at their 
latest meeting in August the Public Partnership Forum did not accept the Strategic Plan as 
it related to the PFF.

12.   DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 

The Chair confirmed that the next meeting of Health & Social Care Integration Joint Board 
would take place on Monday 22 October 2018 at 2.00pm in Committee Room 2, Scottish 
Borders Council.

The Meeting Concluded at 11.46 am

Signature:
Chair


